

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

NO. 70453-2-I

ELLIOTT BAY MARINA,

Appellant,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE, a municipal corporation,

Respondent,

and

STATE OF WASHINGTON and KING COUNTY,

Respondents.

2016 APR 21 10:01 AM
DIVISION ONE
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
70453-2-I

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

David S. Mann
WSBA No. 21068
GENDLER & MANN, LLP
1424 Fourth Avenue, Suite 715
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 621-8868
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	4
III. ISSUES FOR REVIEW	4
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. The Elliott Bay Marina	5
B. King County’s Magnolia Trunk Line	6
C. The Marina’s Connection to Metro’s South Magnolia Trunk Line	8
D. Metro and the City Cooperate but Operate Distinct Sewer Systems	11
E. The City’s Wastewater Charges	13
F. Procedural History	15
V. ARGUMENT	15
A. Standard of Review.....	15
B. The City’s System Rate Charge is an Unconstitutional Tax on Elliott Bay Marina	16
1. The primary purpose of the System Rate charge is to finance the City’s sewer system.....	18
2. The City’s System Rate is not allocated exclusively to regulating the entity or activity being assessed.....	22

3.	There is no direct relationship between the System Rate and the service received, or burden created, by the Marina	24
C.	The City Should Be Required to Refund the System Rate Charges Paid by Elliott Bay Marina	27
VI.	CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Atherton Condominium Apartment Owners Ass'n Bd. of Directors v. Blume Development Co.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 506, 799 P.2d 250 (1990).....	16
<i>Belas v. Kiga</i> , 135 Wn.2d 913, 959 P.2d 1037 (1998).....	16
<i>Boeing Co. v. King County</i> , 75 Wn.2d 160, 449 P.2d 404 (1969).....	17
<i>Campbell v. Reed</i> , 124 Wn. App. 349, 139 P.3d 419 (2006).....	15
<i>Carrillo v. City of Ocean Shores</i> , 122 Wn. App. 592, 94 P.3d 961 (2004).....	21, 23, 27
<i>Covell v. City of Seattle</i> , 127 Wn.2d 874, 905 P.2d 324 (1995).....	passim
<i>Henderson Homes, Inc. v. City of Bothell</i> , 124 Wn.2d 240, 877 P.2d 176 (1994).....	27
<i>King County Fire Protection Districts #16, #36, and #40 v. Housing Authority of King County</i> , 123 Wn.2d 819, 872 P.2d 516 (1994).....	20
<i>Ret. Pub. Employees Council of Wash. v. Charles</i> , 148 Wn.2d 602, 62 P.3d 470 (2003).....	15
<i>Samis Land Co. v. City of Soap Lake</i> , 143 Wn.2d 798, 23 P.3d 477 (2001).....	passim

<i>Teter v. Clark County</i> , 104 Wn.2d 227, 704 P.2d 1171 (1985).....	19, 20
<i>Tukwila School District No. 406 v. City of Tukwila</i> , 140 Wn. App. 735, 167 P.3d 1167 (2007).....	25
<i>Weden v. San Juan County</i> , 135 Wn.2d 678, 958 P.2d 273 (1998).....	16
<i>Wilson v. Steinbach</i> , 98 Wn.2d 434, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982).....	16
<u>Washington State Constitution</u>	
Wash. Const. art. VII, § 1	17
<u>Municipal Code</u>	
SMC 21.28.030	21
SMC 21.28.040.B	13
SMC 21.28.040.B.1	14
SMC 21.28.040.B.2	14, 19, 21
